Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as interest rates, foreign
currency rates and equity risk, while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are
assumptions based on parallel shifts in the key variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities
position of the Group and the Company as at 30 June 2012.

 The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the same
time and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business
units and risk management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Group and
the Company proactively seeks to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses and
optimise net revenues.

(i) Interest/profit rate risk sensitivity analysis

 The interest/profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and equity of financial
assets or financial liabilities bearing floating interest/profit rates.

The Group The Company

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact
on equity
RM’000

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact
on equity
RM’000

2012
+100 basis points (‘bps’) 40,979  (177,398)  33,485  -

– 100 bps  (56,868)  177,684  (49,384)  -

2011
+100 bps  257,867  (96,913)  24,832  -

– 100 bps  (257,611)  98,095  (25,345)  -

148
HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD  ~  ANNUAL REPORT 2012
Financial Section

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2012
(continued)

50 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

 The Group and the Company take on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign
currency exchange rates on their financial position and cash flows.

 The table below sets out the principal structure of foreign exchange exposures (net of investment hedges)
of the Group and the Company:

The Group The Company

2012
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2012
RM’000

2011
RM’000

United States Dollar ("USD")  962,753  362,592  -  -
Euro ("EUR")  11,572  59,003  -  -
Great Britain Pound ("GBP")  10,283  (10,049)  -  -
Singapore Dollar ("SGD")  95,320  85,818  -  -
Others  912,140  753,126  247,162  202,959

 1,992,068  1,250,490  247,162  202,959

 An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of a one per cent change in the RM exchange rates to
the profit after tax are as follows:

The Group The Company

2012
RM’000

2011
RM’000

2012
RM’000

2011
RM’000

+ 1% 22,443 6,464  2,472  2,030

 –   1% (22,443) (6,464)  (2,472) (2,030)

(iii) Equity risk

 Equity risk refers to the impact of change in equity positions held by the Group for yield purposes.

The Group

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact
on equity
RM’000

2012
+ 20% change in equity market price  4,207  114,409

 –   20% change in equity market price  (4,207)  (114,409)

2011
+ 20% change in equity market price  12,549  103,430

 –   20% change in equity market price  (12,549)  (103,430)

149
ANNUAL REPORT 2012  ~  HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD

Financial Section

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2012
(continued)

50 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(iv)  Interest/profit rate risk

 The tables below summarise the Group’s exposure to interest/profit rate risks. Included in the tables are
the Group’s assets and liabilities at their full carrying amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual
repricing or maturity dates. As interest/profit rates and yield curves change over time, the Group may
be exposed to loss in earnings due to the effects of interest rates on the structure of the statements of

[…]

Bills and acceptances payable  (405,257)  -  (405,257)

Other liabilities  (1,017,987)  70,359  (947,628)

Subordinated bonds  (1,156,879)  (52,577)  (1,209,456)

Innovative Tier 1 capital securities  (495,496)  (96,413)  (591,909)

Dividend payable  (311,944)  -  (311,944)

Total identifiable net assets  3,943,412  (714,300)  3,229,112

Goodwill 17  1,831,312

 5,060,424

185
ANNUAL REPORT 2012  ~  HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD

Financial Section

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2012
(continued)

55 BUSINESS COMBINATIONS (continued)

 Recognised amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed (continued)

 RM’000

Consideration

Cash  5,060,424

Total consideration transferred  5,060,424

Cash inflow on acquisition  4,729,494

56 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

 During the financial year, the Group finalised the fair value exercise and purchase price allocation in respect of the
acquisition of the assets and liabilities of ECB as allowed by FRS 3.

 The impact on the financial statements of the Group is set out below:

The Group

As
previously

reported
RM’000

FRS 3
Adjustment

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

As at 30 June 2011

Statement of financial position

Financial investments available-for-sale 10,745,477  53,496 10,798,973

Financial investments held-to-maturity  8,141,334  (33,136)  8,108,198

Loans, advances and financing 82,735,477  (495,421) 82,240,056

Other receivables  1,139,432  16,441  1,155,873

Deferred tax assets  577,884  (505,190)  72,694

Property and equipment  960,252  50,661  1,010,913

Goodwill arising on consolidation  1,696,344  714,300  2,410,644

Intangible assets  109,929  273,057  382,986

Payable and other liabilities  3,785,776  69,113  3,854,889

Provision for taxation  217,734  (137,159)  80,575

Subordinated obligations  2,837,943  47,085  2,885,028

Innovative Tier 1 capital securities  503,069  92,651  595,720

Total assets 156,185,567  74,208 156,259,775

Total liabilities 145,925,547  71,690 145,997,237

Total equity  10,260,020  2,518  10,262,538

Total equity and liabilities 156,185,567  74,208 156,259,775

186
HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD  ~  ANNUAL REPORT 2012
Financial Section

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2012
(continued)

56 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

 The impact on the financial statements of the Group is set out below: (continued)

The Group

As
previously

reported
RM’000

FRS 3
Adjustment

RM’000

As
restated
RM’000

Statement of changes in equity

Retained profits  4,909,703  1,665  4,911,368

Non-controlling interest  2,790,686  853  2,791,539

Statement of income

Interest expense  (1,678,360)  9,254  (1,669,106)

Overhead expenses  (1,336,344)  (5,898)  (1,342,242)

Profit before taxation and zakat  2,419,328  3,356  2,422,684

Taxation and zakat  (349,979)  (838)  (350,817)

Profit after taxation and zakat  2,069,349  2,518  2,071,867

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent  1,671,914  1,665  1,673,579

Non-controlling interest  397,435  853  398,288

Earnings per share for profit attributable to ordinary equity holders
of the Group (sen)

- basic  161.2  0.2  161.4

- fully diluted  160.7  0.2  160.9

57 INCOME TAX RELATING TO COMPONENTS OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

The Group

Before tax
RM’000

Tax
benefits
RM’000

Net of tax
amount
RM’000

30 June 2012

Financial investments available-for-sale

- net fair value gain/(loss) and amount transfer to statements of income  50,925  (10,185)  40,740

30 June 2011

Financial investments available-for-sale

- net fair value gain/(loss) and amount transfer to statements of income 32,159  (6,432)  25,727

187
ANNUAL REPORT 2012  ~  HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD

Financial Section

NOTES
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2012
(continued)

58 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS IN APPLYING ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 The Group and the Company make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting
estimates will, by definition, rarely equal the related actual results. To enhance the information content of the
estimates, certain key variables that are anticipated to have material impact to the Group’s and the Company’s
results and financial position are tested for sensitivity to changes in the underlying parameters. The estimates and